RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pale	nte and Trademarks: F	Please record the	e attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying parties:	Execution	1	and address of receiving party
Date: DRAISEY, Allan GRIMES, Ryan SMITH, David John TIDY, George Bernard	09/22/2004 09/30/2004 09/27/2004 11/11/2004	Name:	INGEL TECHNOLOGIES LTD STARPOL TECHNOLOGY CENTRE
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? []Yes [X] No 3. Nature of conveyance:		7.00.030,	NORTH ROAD MARCHWOOD INDUSTRIAL PARK MARCHWOOD SOUTHAMPTON
[X] Assignment [] Security Agreement [] Other: [] Merger [] Change of Name		HAMPSHIRE SO40 4BL UNITED KINGDOM	
Execution Date: See Box 1 above for exe	ecution date.	A -1.444)	me(s) and address(es) attached? [] Yas [X] No
 Application number(s) or patent number(s) If this document is being filed together with A. Patent Application No. 10/510,771 		[ution date of the application is: tent No.(s)
Add	ditional numbere attach	 ed? []Yena	[x] No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed; WILLIAM H. HOLT LAW OFFICES OF WILLIAM H. HOLT 12311 HARBOR DRIVE WOODBRIDGE, VA 22192		6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 [] Enclosed [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account [X] Credit Card Charge. Form PTO-2038 enclosed.	
		8. Deposit account number:	
	DO NOT USE 1		upilicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the copy of the original document.	ne foregoing Inform	nation is true	and correct and any attached copy is a true

9.

WILLIAM H. HOLT

William N. Wold

04/07/2005-

Name of Person Signing

Signature

Date PATENT

REEL: 016033 FRAME: 0916

700168961

U.S.A.

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, WE

Allan DRAISEY

Ryan GRIMES

David John SMITH and George Bernard TIDY

residing at

Felpham, West Sussex, United Kingdom Southampton, Hampshire, United Kingdom Romsey, Hampshire, United Kingdom and

Swindon, Wiltshire, United Kingdom respectively

have invented certain new and useful improvements in

Method and apparatus for making capsules

for which we have this day executed an application for United States Letters Patent;

AND WHEREAS

Ingel Technologies Ltd Starpol Technology Centre Marchwood Industrial Park

Marchwood

Southampton SO40 4PB

United Kingdom

(hereinafter called the "assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed so far as the United States of America is concerned.

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of one pound sterling (£1) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over unto said assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed for the United States and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor in the United States and all divisions, re-issues, continuations, renewals and/or extensions thereof, said assignee to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said Letters Patent and any and all divisons, re-issues, continuations, renewals and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment not be made.

The Commissioner of Patents is requested to issue such Letters Patent in accordance herewith. We covenant that we are the lawful owners of the said application, and of the right to make, use or sell the inventions and improvements disclosed therein within the United States and that we have the full right to make this assignment.

And for the consideration aforesaid, we agree that we will communicate to said assignee or the representatives thereof any facts known to us respecting the inventions and improvements of the said United States application and will, upon request, but without expense to us, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, re-issue, continuation, renewal and/or extension applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by said assignee or by Counsel for said assignee, to assist or enable said assignee to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned. This assignment shall be binding upon our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee.

PATENT REEL: 016033 FRAME: 0917

this

27 day of SEPTEMBER

2004

(Names in full)
Allan DRAISEY

WITNESSES (2)

Signature

Name With Young.

Occupation RATINAS).

Address SEAEULL'S

MG SOUTHDEAN DRING, MIDDLETON ON SEA, 21. SUSSEX. [.O. 227TB Signature Showada

Name

SHG LY - BURRIN

Occupation

Seenelynn

Address

Missistons on JeA

we vest

D- 35 6DL

REEL: 016033 FRAME: 0918

this

day of 30 5 2004

(Names in full) Ryan GRIMES

WITNESSES (2)

Signature Sheaven

Name

SYLVIA JEAN LEAVEY

Occupation SECRETARY

Address

64B TITCHFIELD RD

STUBBING TON

HANTS

PO14 2JE

Name MARL WILLIAM PUBLICL

Occupation BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT MANAGER

Address 16 NGG ROAD FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE POIG 95R

PATENT

REEL: 016033 FRAME: 0919

this

27th

day of

2004

(Names in full)
David John SMITH

WITNESSES (2)

Signature

Name

ADAM. 5 Man. conscio

Occupation Fareman.

Address 28 VOKES CLOSE SHOUNG SOUTHAMPTON SOIGEON. Signature

Name S. Hiscock

Occupation Customer Support MANAGER,

Address 9 ROST OF FILE LANE

BH24ZR

PATENT

REEL: 016033 FRAME: 0920

this

11

day of

George Bernard TIDY

NOVEME

Signature

Occupation

Address

Name

WITNESSES (4)

Signature

Name

LANIAM

Occupation MANAGING DIRECTOR

Address

SANDFULD HOUSE

3 GREEN FIELDS

BRICKHAMPTON COURT

CHURCH DOWN

GL 2 9 QT. GLOS.

WITNESS (2)

SIGNATURE

NAME

OCCUPATION

HODREST

RECORDED: 04/07/2005

GL51 80L

PATENT

REEL: 016033 FRAME: 0921

HIGHWORTH SNB JPH